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LO K  SABH A

Wednesday, 29th May, 1957.

T h e Lok Sabha m et at Eleven o f the Clock.

[Mn. Speaker i n the Chair 1

ORAL ANSW ERS TO QUESTIONS
Mr. Speaker: A re there any hon.

Members w ho have not taken the oath here? 1 see none.

The House will now take up Questions. There are 93 Questions. They should try to divide them.

Mineral Deposits in Himachal
Pradesh

*530. Shri Bahadur Singh: W ill the Minister o f Education and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government contem ­
plate taking up peologicul investigations in respect o f mineral deposits in Himachal Pradesh;

(b ) the mineral deposits that are reported to occur in the territory; and

(c ) whether the w ork has already been started?

The Deputy Minister o f Education and Scientific Research (Dr. M. M.
D as): (a ) and ( c ) :  Yes, Sir. G eological Survey o f India has been carrying out investigations in the past and
w ill continue to do so in future as part o f their annual field programme.

(b ) Asbestos, Beryl, Barytes, China clay, Coal, Copper, Galena, Gold, Gypsum, Iron ore, Lead, Limestone, Magnetite, Mica, Pyrites, Salt, Slate and Sulpher.
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Shri Bahadur Staffh: M ay I know whether suggestions are asked for from the State Governments about the geological survey in the States and whether the State Mining Department selected certain samples for exam ination?

Shri M. M. Das: So far as suggestions from State Governments are concerned, it has been the practice of the Geological Survey o f India to ask for suggestions from the State Governments as to what particular type o f investigations they should carry out. 1 do not know whether Himachal Pradesh has got any geological survey department.

Shri Bahadur Singh: M ay I know whether any steps have been taken for the exploitation of these minerals?

Shri 11. M. Das: The Ministry of Steel, Mine and Fuel is concerned with thi-- particular w ork on the mines.

Foreign Exchange

j Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha:
\ Shri I,. N. Mishra:

W ill the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the estimated saving in foreign exchange during the period from January to March, 1957, as a result o f measures taken to check the drain on foreign assets; and

(b ) how much o f the foreign e x ­
change was expended on private account and how much on G overnment account for the year 1956-57?

The Deputy Minister o f Finance (Shri B. R. Bharat): (a ) It is not possible at this stage to state with any degree o£ precision the saving estimated in the expenditure o f foreign exchange during the period Jam iary-M arch as a result o f the measures taken, since the result o f the restrictions imposed w ill begin to show only in months to come.

(b ) During eleven months. April, 1956, to February, 1957, fo r which data are available, foreign payments on private account totalled Rs. 35-7 crores and on Government account
Rs. 237-4 crores.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May I know w hat are the main reasons for the foreign exchange expenditure on private account being so high? Is it due to the fact that haphazard relaxation o f imports was hermitted during the last tw o or three years?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: It is mainly due to the industrial expansion in the country.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: W hy is the expenditure on private account so high compared to the Government account?

The Minister o f Finance (Shri T. T.
K rlshnam achari): He has already answered the question. The dem and fo r capital goods has been high in view o f the industrial expansion and developm ents that have taken place.

Shrimati T v k e s h w n i Sinha rose—
M r. Speaker: The hon. M ember

w ill have an opportunity to raise it in the debate.

Shrim stt Tarkeshwarl Sinha: It is
& very important question. W e do not get all answers in th e debate. It is m y privilege to ask questions.

Mr. Speaker: I da not know w h e ­
ther the hon. Member was here yesterday or day before yesterday. The Question w&s answ ered that fo r aapeisl goods there is expansion in the private sector and public sector. The ban . Member is trying to convince the bon.. Minister that h e ought not tff do-

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: W hy
I am being denied this privilege, I cannot understand.

M r. Speaker: It is not a question
o f privilege; it is a question o f argument. V ery w ell, the hon. Member
m ay put her question.

Shrimati Tarkeshwarl Sinha: O f ~
course, I shall put a question. A t the A ll India Manufacturers’ Association meeting the Prime Minister m ade an appeal to the country to give ornaments and jewellery for augmenting eur foreign exchange resources b y collecting gold. May I know w hat specific steps have been taken by the Finance Ministry so far after the appeal made by the Prime Minister, and what has been the response?

Shri T. T. Krlshnamachari: Is that question germane to the original q u estion, Sir?

Mr. Speaker: How does it arisfe out
o f foreign exchange; it is internal e x ­
change?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: W e can have gold reserves for our foreign exchange.

Mr. Speaker: That is internal and o.ot foreign.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: If w e have got reserve gold in the country*
w e can certainly reduce burden on foreign  exchange.

Mr. Speaker: Even cotton can b e used.

Shri B. C. Ghose: M ay I know w hether the Government have fo r thepurpose o f the Second Five Y ea r'P lan made' any estimate o f the extent to which domestic expenditure w ill b e affected as a consequence o f reduction in o r staggering o f foreign exchange expenditure? „

Shri T. T . Krlshnamachari: f te l i , Sir, th e question o f redaction in foreign expenditure is now under consideration. Its effects on domestic pteit& n so far as developm ent fa qoncejned is a thing which has to be deltermfAed nature o! the cuts tha t would have to be imposed, if necessary, in regard to foreign exchange expenditure. I am afraid, the answer would not be available for some t ime to come.

Administration of Union Territories

~532. Shri H . C. Mathur: Will The Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Union Government hnvc undertaken the re-organisation or the administration and services of th~
Union Territories;

(b) if so, what are the pr•,SE'nt arrangeme:;its and what steps, if any, have been taken in the direction of reorganisation; and

(c) what are the recommendations in the interim reports, if any, recei •red?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar) :. (a) to
(c) . The Government of India are giving their attention to the two-fold question :

(i) on what lines the administrative set of Union terri tories needs rationalisation ; and

(ii) ho':': best posts in various Departments in the Union territories can be manned.

A senior officer has been appointed to go into the existing arrangements and suggest measures for improvemen t . The officer is engaged in a study of the question .

Shri H. C. Mathur: May I know whether the integration of the services is also being effe cted at the san1e time? ,

Shri Datar: Integration af services is being effected and Government will be consulted in due time.

Shri Brahm Prakash: May I know whether after abolition of the States some economy could be effected 1n the Union Territories?

Shri Datar: That is a larger question which I cannot answer now.

Counting of Votes in West Bengal

''533. Shri Sadhan Gupta: Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state :

(a) whelI'. er the Election Commission had directed counting of votes t o be held as soon as possible after polling in a constituency;

(b) whether counting in West Bengal took place in the same order of priority as the dates of polling ;

(c) if not, on what other basis counting was held; and

( d) the reason for following an order of counting different from th1 .
order of polling?

The Minister of !Law
Sen) : (a) Yes, Sir.

CShri A. K.

(b) to (d). The information asked for is not yet available with the Election Commissio!1 which is collecting it. I understand, however, that then~
was no general direction of the Commission to the effect that counting in any constituency or in all constituencies should take place in the same order as the dates of polling.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: May I k now whether it is not a fact t hat i:;i West Bengal counting had often taken place between 16 days to three weeks or more after the date of polling an d, if so, w hat is reason for it?

Shri A. K . Sen: Unless specific in -
stances are given, it is ver y difficult t o a"1swer that question. But the fa ct is that the Election Commission had given a general direction to all Returning Officers t hat counting should be started as soon as possible after the polling was over, and our informatio!l is that that ilirectioh had been adhered to and followed as best as possible and as best as circumstances could permit.

Shri Sadhan Guptai. Is it not a fact that in .all the constituencies in the suburbs of Calcutta which went to the polls on 1st March, counting t ook place, with one exception, about 16 days to three weeks or more after the date of polling and, if so, w hat is the-
reason for it?

